
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 6 March 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 14 March 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Margaret Saner, Secondary School Governor 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 
One Vacancy, Diocese Representative 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 14 March 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal interest and the nature of 
that interest, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 17 
January 2013.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Free Early Education for Two Year Olds   

 To receive a report on proposals to the Schools Forum for the 
organisational and financial arrangements to be put in place to ensure 
compliance with the forthcoming statutory duty to provide up to 570 
hours per annum of free early years education for the least advantaged 
two year olds. Views are being sought from the Forum in advance of 
final decisions on these matters.  
 

5 - 12 

5. 2013-14 Funding Arrangements for Providers of Specialist and 
Alternative Education  

 

 To receive a report which sets out the 2013-14 funding arrangements 
proposed for specialist and alternative education providers maintained 
by the Council.  
 

13 - 20 

6. Department for Education Review of 2013-14 School Funding 
Arrangements  

 

 To receive a report which sets out the details of a DfE review of 2013-
14 school funding arrangements and to reflect on the changes to be 
implemented from April 2013. It also seeks to identify what changes, if 
any, need to be introduced from April 2014.  
 

21 - 60 

7. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Schools Forum is scheduled for Thursday 25 
April 2013 at 4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead 
House.  

 

 



SCHOOLS FORUM 

17 JANUARY 2013 

4.30  - 5.28 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Margaret Saner, Secondary School Governor 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  

Joanna Quinn declared an interest in respect of Item 6 in relation to Wooden Hill 
School as this was considered in the proposed capital programme. 
 
Margaret Saner declared an interest in respect of Item 6 in relation to Garth Hill 
College as a governor at the school. 
 
Keith Grainger declared an interest in respect of Item 6 in relation to Garth Hill 
College as the Headteacher of the school. 
 
Trisha Donkin declared an interest in respect of Item 6 in relation to Garth Hill 
College. 

22. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 3

1



23. Setting the baseline for the 2013-14 Schools Budget  

The Forum considered a report which set out the changes being made from April 
2013 by the Department for Education (DfE) to the structure of education funding 
through a re-configuration of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). There would also 
be changes in funding responsibilities, particularly in relation to special educational 
nee
[...]
-14  

The Forum considered the 2013/14 budget proposals of the Executive for the 
Children, Young People and Learning Department in respect of: 
 

• The revenue budget (Annexes B and C), and 

• The capital programme (Annex D). 
  
Under the Council’s constitution, the Executive was required to consult on its detailed 
budget proposals with the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Commission and other 
interested parties for a period of at least six weeks. The report presented an overview 
of the Council’s budget position and the specific proposals relevant to the Children, 
Young People and Learning (CYPL) Department to the Schools Forum for comment. 
 
All comments received on the budget proposals would be submitted to the Executive 
on 13 February 2013 along with details of the final finance settlement. This would 
allow the Executive to determine its final budget package and recommend the 
appropriate Council Tax level to Council, who would formally approve the 2013/14 
budget and Council Tax on 27 February 2013. 

26. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that its next scheduled meeting on 7 February 2013 was cancelled. 
The next meeting of the Forum was scheduled for Thursday 14 March 2013 at 
4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

4



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
14 MARCH 2013 

  
 

FREE EARLY EDUCATION FOR TWO YEAR OLDS 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present proposals to the Schools Forum for the 
organisational and financial arrangements to be put in place to ensure compliance 
with the forthcoming statutory duty to provide up to 570 hours per annum of free early 
years education for the least advantaged two year olds. Views are being sought from 
the Forum in advance of final decisions on these matters which are mostly the 
responsibility of the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Schools Forum recommends to the Executive Member: 

2.1 That subject to there being a sufficient overall year end surplus balance on the 
Schools Budget, that any under spend against the 2 year old element of the 
grant is ring fenced and carried forward to 2014/15 for use to support 
successful delivery of the programme. 

2.2 That in 2013/14 two year old early education places are funded at a flat rate of 
£5.10 per hour. 

2.3 To support the implementation of 15 hrs per week of free early years education 
for eligible two year olds,: 

i. where possible, provision is secured and funded from April, rather 
than the statutory implementation date of September 

ii. that initially, providers are funded on the basis of an agreed number 
of places for two year olds, rather than on actual participation. 

2.4 That the Trajectory Funding allocation of £251,893 be held centrally within the 
Schools Budget to support the implementation of free early education for two 
year olds. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To ensure the statutory duty to deliver free early education to the least 
advantaged two year olds and other relevant funding regulations are complied 
with.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

 

Agenda Item 4

5



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Introduction and background 

5.1 In September 2012, the Forum received a report on the forthcoming statutory duty to 
provide up to 570 hours per annum of free early years education for the least 
advantaged two year olds. The key points presented at that time were: 

1. that providers must be funded through an extension to the existing Early 
Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) that is used to fund providers 
supporting three and four year olds; 

2. that from April 2013, funding would be transferred from general council 
income into the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG); 

3. that a total budget provision to meet this duty would need to be 
determined, and 

4. within the total budget, t
[...]
off 
funding. 

 

8



Unrestricted 

Proposals for allocation of trajectory funding are as follows:  

 

All costs forecast across 2013/14 & 2014/15   

Establish management & outreach capacity within LA £141,000 

Targeted workforce development programme £30,000 

Grants to expand provision £50,893 

Publicity and marketing £5,000 

Contingency of approx 10% £25,000 

 £251,893 

 

Funding and support will be targeted at those areas of the borough identified by the 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment as having insufficient places to meet needs and 
will build on work being funded by the Council in the current year to develop childcare 
places as well as the £0.170m capital grant awarded by the DfE for this purpose. 

When planning use of trajectory funding consideration has been given to the 
following: 

• Sufficiency (PVIs) – there are currently fifty 15 hour equivalent places 
for disadvantaged 2 year olds in Bracknell, which are funded at hourly 
rate of £4.85 (with no increase in hourly rate since the introduction of 
the pilot in 2009). Sourcing an additional 155 places 2013/14 and a 
further 135 places in 2014/15 will undoubtedly be a challenge. There is 
minimal spare capacity in early years settings, and therefore significant 
work with PVI settings and childminders will be required to create 
these additional places. Based on ratios of 1:4 staff to children, a 
minimum additional 73 qualified childcare staff (38 in 2013/14 and 34 
in 2014/15) will be required to deliver these places, and this in turn will 
require significant workforce development. Trajectory funding will be 
used to support the expansion of funded 2 year old places in existing 
provision (including childminders). This will include, but not be limited 
to, direct support for children and providers, provision of additional 
targeted resources and workforce development training.  

• Sufficiency (Maintained Schools) – maintained schools have the 
option to deliver 2 year old early educati
[...]
ld poverty may increase 

Families with multiple 
problems will continue to 
increase 

MEDIUM 

Outcomes for children The attainment gap will not 
close as quickly as desired 

The Early Years Foundation 
Stage Profile results for 
these children will continue 
to struggle to meet the 
national average 

MEDIUM 

Family Support Insufficient capacity to 
provide effective family 
support will result in lost 
opportunities for 2 year olds 
to achieve their potential. 

 

LOW 

 

11



Unrestricted 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Single Funding Formula representative group, all early years providers 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 Meetings, questionnaire 

 Representations Received 

7.3 None received 

Background Papers 
 
None 

 
 
Contact for further information 
 
David Watkins, Chief Officer, SR&EI 
david.watkins@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 354061 
 
Karen Frost, Head of Prevention & Early Intervention 

Karen.frost@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

01344 354024 
 

Heather Carter, Performance Management Co-ordinator, Prevention & Early 
Intervention 
heather.carter@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 354045 

Cherry Hall, Early Years Foundation Stage Inclusion Manager 
cherry.hall@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 312811 
 

12



Unrestricted 
 

  

 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE 14 MARCH 2013 

 

 
2013-14 FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR PROVIDERS OF 

SPECIALIST AND ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the 2013-14 funding arrangements proposed for specialist and 

alternative education providers maintained by the council. Changes are required as a 
result of the new funding framework being introduced by the Department for Education 
(DfE). The Forum has previously agreed that separate Review Groups be established to 
make recommendations for change on Alternative Provision (AP) and Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) and this report presents the findings. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To AGREE the proposals from the Review Groups for: 
 

i. Kennel Lane Special School (paragraph 5.9); 
 

ii. College Hall Pupil Referral Unit (paragraphs 5.11); 
 
2.2 To AGREE that from 1 April 2013, the requirements on mainstream and special 

schools from the Scheme for Financing Schools will also apply to College Hall 
Pupil Referral Unit (paragraph 5.12); 

 
2.3 To NOTE progress to date on arrangements for SEN Resource Units (paragraphs 

5.13 to 5.16); 
 
2.4 To NOTE the likelihood that in the first instance a flexible approach to charging 

may be required to ensure the viability of essential provisions for high needs 
pupils and to be able to limit cost pressures on the Schools Budget (paragraph 
5.17). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the 2013-14 Schools Budget properly reflects the new funding 

framework for specialist SEN and AP providers maintained by the council.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 A range of options were considered by the Review Groups.  
 

Agenda Item 5

13



Unrestricted 
 

  

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Introduction and background 
 

5.1 To meet the requirements of the new School Funding Framework, the Schools Forum 
has previously approved a number of changes to arrangements for mainstream schools 
as well as the 2013-14 overall Schools Budget. To recognise the different arrangements 
that will apply to funding special educational needs and alternative education providers, 
the Forum agreed that separate Review Groups be created, comprising LA Officers and 
head teachers, finance staff and governors to consider the detailed aspects and make 
recommendations for change. This work is now complete and proposals for change are 
now being presented to the Forum for consideration. 

 
High Needs - Specialist and Alternative Education Providers 

 
5.2 The DfE has stated that the changes in high needs funding are designed “to ensure that 

funding for high needs provision is arran
[...]
the real-time movement of the pupil or student”. As such, in the 
first instance it is likely that a flexible approach to charging may be required to ensure the 
viability of essential provisions for high needs pupils and to be able to limit cost increases 
to the Schools Budget.  

 
5.18 This could result in the number of admissions to a school exceeding those paid for in 

place funding. This would occur where both the provider and the LA agree that demand 
is excessive, and can be safely accommodated, or its in the best interests of a particular 
pupil. There may also be cases where 'top-up may be exceeded if the needs of an 
individual pupil exceed what can be provided for at these rates. In such instances 
additional payments, if warranted, would need to be individually negotiated between the 
provider and LA. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal issues are addressed within the main body of the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The financial implications arising from this report are set out in the supporting 

information. 
 

Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 Not applicable. 

 
  

19



Unrestricted 
 

  

 Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 The most significant issues from these changes are expected to be: 
 

1. The “top up” elements of pupil funding are volatile, demand led budgets. This 
may result in an in-year increase in costs resulting in a budget pressure. This 
would need to be contained by managing savings on other centrally retained 
budgets, or drawing down from the £0.202m surplus expected to be carried 
forward from 2012-13. 

2. Managing the new commissioning model of SEN services, with many providers 
recalculating charges in light of the new funding arrangements may lead to 
higher cost increases than would otherwise be expected. 

3. Providers could experience financial difficulty, placing at risk the availability of 
sufficient provisions to meet the needs of BF children. 

 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Related Review Groups and Head Teachers of schools with SEN Resource Units. 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Meetings. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Gathered at meetings and included in relevant minutes and in this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None: 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Bob Welch, Chief Adviser     (01344 354185) 
bob.welch@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Paul Clark, Head of Departmental Finance   (01344 354054) 
paul.clark@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
G:\New Alluse\Executive\Schools Forum\(61) 140313\2013-14 Funding Arrangements for SEN and AP 5 2 (PC).doc 

 

20



Unrestricted 
 

  

 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE 14 MARCH 2013 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION (DFE) REVIEW OF 

2013-14 SCHOOL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the details of a DfE review of 2013-14 school funding 

arrangements. This reflects on the changes to be implemented from April 2013 and 
whether they are simplifying the system and securing greater consistency between 
local areas before the introduction of a national funding formula during the course of 
the next spending review period that commences in April 2014. It also seeks to 
identify what changes, if any, need to be introduced from April 2014. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To NOTE the proposals from the DfE on the review of 2013-14 school funding 

arrangements. 
 
2.2 To CONSIDER what response if any the Forum should make to the review. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Forum is aware of the review and in a position to make a 

response if required.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable.  
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Introduction 
 

5.1 On 12 February 2013, the DfE published a document titled a Review of 2013-14 
School Funding Arrangements. This is intended to gather views from interested 
parties on 23 questions posed, taking account of the decisions that LAs have now 
made in respect of implementing the requirements from the School Funding reforms 
that come into force from April 2013. Responses are required by 26 March, which is 
before the reforms come into effect. 

 

Agenda Item 6

21



Unrestricted 
 

  

Background 
 
5.2 The DfE review document confirms that the purpose of the school funding reforms is 

to ensure the system: 

 
• is up-to-date and reflects the current demographics of pupils across the 

country;  

• targets additional money to pupils who need extra support to achieve;  

• is consistent and pupil-led so that, wherever a pupil goes to school, he or she 
will attract similar levels of funding;  

• is transparent so that parents, head teachers, governors and tax-payers can 
see clearly how funding has been distributed and why;  

• gives pupils (supported by their parents and carers) genuine choice about 
which school they attend.  

 
5.3 It also reaffirms that these reforms are an initial set of changes to make some 

improvements in advance of a national funding formula which will be introduced 
during the next spending review period, which will therefore be some time after April 
2014. 

 
5.4 The review is divided into 4 sections; Are we moving towards national consistency?; 

Areas of concern and possible changes for 2014-15; Options for adjusting high needs 
funding in 2014-15 and beyond; and Schools Forums. The DfE review document is 
reproduced in full at Appendix 1. 

 
5.5 The following paragraphs highlight the key elements from the DfE review document 

and add commentary in respect of the BFC position. The Council’s draft response to 
the review is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
Section 1: Are we moving towards national consistency? 

 
5.6 This section analyses data derived from the October 2012 pro formas that LAs were 

required to submit to the DfE containing information on the simplified funding formula 
they expected to u
[...]
 

 
5.19 There are similar questions in relation to children from service families and other 

groups of pupils that may need additional support. In particular, is there any evidence 

24



Unrestricted 
 

  

to suggest that service children (once account is taken of deprivation, mobility and 
pastoral funding from the Pupil Premium are taken into account) require additional 
funding in order to achieve as well as non-service children or are there any other 
groups that cannot have funds targeted towards them? In terms of protecting schools 
with falling rolls, the DfE is seeking views on whether there are any circumstances 
that the funding framework does not allow schools with falling rolls to receive 
adequate funding protection. The Council has not considered these matters and does 
not hold any relevant data to form an evidence based judgement. 

 
Section 3: Options for adjusting high needs funding in 2014-15 and beyond 

 
5.20 This section of the document sets out areas of high needs funding that may be 

amended from 2014-15. It confirms that there is no proposal to change the base 
funding to be paid to specialist providers at £10,000 per place and Alternative 
Providers at £8,000 per place. It also seeks views on whether an indicator should be 
added to the school census for pupils receiving high needs top up funding and that 
this could then be used to target extra funds to schools with a disproportionate 
number of high needs pupils, but this data would not be available for use in budgets 
until 2015-16. It would also only identify pupils with needs above the £6,000 
threshold, so may not properly identify schools with high numbers of pupils with high 
needs below this threshold. However, any additional data on high needs pupils would 
help in making funding decisions, so is welcomed. 

 
5.21 Views are also sought on whether all LAs that have not implemented the target 

threshold for high needs funding at £6,000 should be required to do so by 2014
[...]
ading good 
practice and model contracts/service level agreements? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Question 22: Do you have ideas about how the pre and post-16 high needs 
systems might be brought closer together? 
 

It would only identify pupils with needs above the £6,000 threshold, so may 
not properly identify schools with high numbers of pupils with high needs 
below this threshold. However, any additional data on high needs pupils 
would help in making funding decisions, so is welcomed. 

Yes. 
 
 
 

Yes. This would be a welcome intervention as progress towards a local 
agreement has been slow and has yet to conclude. 
 

A uniform funding period rather than one using financial year and the other 
an academic year would remove some accounting complications. 
 

58



 
 

Section 4: Schools Forums 
 
Question 23: Do you think that Schools Forums are operating more 
democratically and transparently? If not, what further measures could the 
Department take in order to improve this? 

 
The BFC Schools Forum has always operated on a democratic and 
transparent basis, so no change here. 
 
 
 

59



 
 

 
Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. 

Completed questionnaires and other responses should be sent to the address 
shown below by 26 March 2013. 

Send by e-mail to: Funding.REVIEW2013-14@education.gsi.gov.uk  

Send by post to:  

Anita McLoughlin 
Funding Policy Unit 
4th Floor 
Sanctuary Buildings 
Great Smith Street 
London 
SW1P 3BT  

 

 

60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Free Early Education for Two Year Olds
	5 2013-14 Funding Arrangements for Providers of Specialist and Alternative Education
	6 Department for Education Review of 2013-14 School Funding Arrangements
	6b - Appendix 1 - 2013-14 review of school funding reform
	6c - Appendix 2 - review of 2013-14 school funding




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
14 MARCH 2013 
4.30  - 5.23 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Margaret Saner, Secondary School Governor 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  

Anne Shillcock declared an interest in respect of Item 5 in relation to Kennel Lane 
Special School as a governor at the school. 
 
Martin Gocke declared an interest in respect of Item 5 in relation to College Hall Pupil 
Referral Unit as a member of the Management Committee at the school. 

28. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2013 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
On 1 March 2013, the Department for Education (DfE) announced capital grant 
funding allocations. In respect of finance to create additional school places, there was 
£1.6 billion nationally over the next two years, of which the council had been 



allocated £5.9 million. This was approximately half the amount received in each of the 
last two years, which had been used for budget planning purposes. 
 
In addition to the grant allocations, the DfE had also made available £982 million for 
local authorities to bid against for specific projects. There was also £80 million to bid 
for post-16 projects. Bids needed to be submitted by the end of April or early May. 
 
In light of the lower than expected funding allocation, coupled with the prospect of 
being able to bid for additional funding, the Council was currently reviewing options 
before deciding how to proceed. 
 
There was a one year allocation of £1.8 million for maintenance, which was in line 
with funding received in previous years and first impressions were that it was in line 
with needs. 

29. Free Early Education for Two Year Olds  

The Forum considered a report on proposals for the organisational and financial 
arrangements to be put in place to ensure compliance with the forthcoming statutory 
duty to provide up to 570 hours per annum of free early years education for the least 
advantaged two year olds. 
 
There were two strands of funding: place funding to be paid to providers and 
trajectory funding would be used to support the expansion of funded two year old 
places in existing provision. This would include provision of additional targeted 
resources and workforce development training. Vulnerable families would be 
engaged to encourage use of provision. Provided the year end accounts were 
sufficiently under spent, the aim was to roll forward any underspend on a ring fenced 
basis to support this initiative. 
 
Strategic risk assessments had been undertaken regarding issues of insufficient 
funding, insufficient places, outcomes for children, and family support. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum recommended to the Executive Member: 
 

i. That subject to there being a sufficient overall year end surplus balance on 
the Schools Budget, that any under spend against the two year old element of 
the grant would be ring fenced and carried forward to 2014/15 for use to 
support successful delivery of the programme; 

 
ii. That in 2013/14 two year old early education places would be funded at a flat 

rate of £5.10 per hour; 
 

iii. To support the implementation of 15 hours per week of free early years 
education for eligible two year olds: 

 
a. where possible, provision would be secured and funded from April, 

rather than the statutory implementation date of September, 
b. that initially, providers would be funded on the basis of an agreed 

number of places for two year olds, rather than on actual participation. 
 
The Schools Forum AGREED that the Trajectory Funding allocation of £251,893 be 
held centrally within the Schools Budget to support the implementation of free early 
education for two year olds. 



30. 2013-14 Funding Arrangements for Providers of Specialist and Alternative 
Education  

The Forum considered a report which set out the 2013-14 funding arrangements 
proposed for specialist and alternative education providers maintained by the council. 
Changes were required as a result of the new funding framework being introduced by 
the Department for Education (DfE). The Forum had previously agreed that separate 
Review Groups be established to make recommendations for change on Alternative 
Provision (AP) and Special Educational Needs (SEN) and the report presented the 
findings. 
 
These changes related to Kennel Lane Special School, College Hall Pupil Referral 
Unit (PRU) and the three schools with attached SEN Units; Great Hollands, 
Meadowvale and Ranelagh. The national funding framework required the providers to 
be funded on a place plus basis which equated to a guaranteed £10,000 for each 
agreed place in a specialist provider and £8,000 for each place in a PRU, with top up 
funding where assessed needs of an individual pupil exceeded those provided for in 
the place funding. 
 
A number of matters of a local nature needed to be determined, including the number 
of places to be funded, budget transfers to reflect new responsibilities and the 
amount of top-up to be charged. The Review Groups were able to resolve all 
identified issues. 
 
Participants in the Review Groups were thanked for their work. 
 
The Forum:  
 

i. AGREED the proposals from the Review Groups for: 
 

a. Kennel Lane Special School (paragraph 5.9); 
b. College Hall Pupil Referral Unit (paragraphs 5.11); 

 
ii. AGREED that from 1 April 2013, the requirements on mainstream and special 

schools from the Scheme for Financing Schools would also apply to College 
Hall Pupil Referral Unit (paragraph 5.12); 

 
iii. NOTED the progress to date on arrangements for SEN Resource Units 

(paragraphs 5.13 to 5.16); 
 

iv. NOTED the likelihood that in the first instance a flexible approach to charging 
may be required to ensure the viability of essential provisions for high needs 
pupils and to be able to limit cost pressures on the Schools Budget 
(paragraph 5.17). 

31. Department for Education Review of 2013-14 School Funding Arrangements  

The Forum considered a report which set out the details of a DfE review of 2013-14 
school funding arrangements. This reflected on issues identified by the DfE arising 
from the changes to be implemented from April 2013 and sought to identify what 
changes, if any, needed to be introduced from April 2014. 
 
The DfE published a document on 12 February 2013 titled a ‘Review of 2013-14 
School Funding Arrangements’. Responses were required by 26 March 2013 which 
was before the reforms were due to come into effect.  
 



The reforms were an initial set of changes to make some improvements in advance 
of a national funding formula which would be introduced during the next spending 
review period, after April 2014. 
 
The review was divided into four sections: Are we moving towards national 
consistency?; Areas of concern and possible changes for 2014-15; Options for 
adjusting high needs funding in 2014-15 and beyond; and Schools Forums and the 
report set out the key matters. 
 
The DfE review document also included analysis of provisional 2013-14 budgets from 
all local authorities, and in particular, how funds were expected to be distributed 
through local Funding Formulas. In general, the data recorded for Bracknell Forest 
Council was in the mid-range of local authority responses. 
 
The Council had drafted a response to the DfE review of 2013-14 school funding 
arrangements, at Appendix 2. 
 
The Forum: 
 

i. NOTED the proposals from the DfE on the review of 2013-14 school funding 
arrangements. 

 
ii. CONSIDERED what response if any the Forum should make to the review. 

32. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that its next scheduled meeting on 25 April 2013 was expected to 
be cancelled due to insufficient business. The following meeting of the Forum was 
scheduled for Thursday 20 June 2013 at 4.30pm in the Council Chamber at 
Easthampstead House. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


